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Dedication

To Terry, Scott, and Linda—my dearly missed siblings.

9781284069358_FMxx_00i_Oxx.indd 3 25/11/14 11:47 AM



9781284069358_FMxx_00i_Oxx.indd 4 25/11/14 11:47 AM



Contents

New to This Edition xi
Prologue xiii
Preface XV
Acknowledgments xvii
About the Author Xix
Chapter 1 What Is Public Health? 1
Learning Objectives 1
A Brief History of Public Health in the United States 3
Images and Definitions of Public Health 5
Public Health as a System 8
Unique Features of Public Health 10
Value of Public Health 16
Conclusion 18
References 18
Chapter 2 Measuring Population Health 21
Learning Objectives 21
Health in the United States 21
Health, Illness, and Disease 24
Measuring Health 25
Influences on Health 28
Analyzing Health Problems for Causative Factors 34
Economic Dimensions of Health Outcomes 36
Healthy People 2020 37

9781284069358_FMxx_00i_Oxx.indd 5 25/11/14 11:47 AM



ﬂ Contents

Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Chapter 5

Chapter 6

Chapter 7

9781284069358_FMxx_00i_Oxx.indd 6

Conclusion
References

Public Health and the Health System

Learning Objectives

Prevention and Health Services

The Health System in the United States

Changing Roles, Themes, and Paradigms in the Health System
Conclusion

References

Law, Government, and Public Health
Learning Objectives

American Government and Public Health
Public Health Law

Governmental Public Health
Intergovernmental Relationships
Conclusion

References

Twenty-First Century Community Public Health Practice
Learning Objectives

Public Health Functions and Practice Before 1990

Public Health Functions and Practice After 1990

Community Health Assessment and Improvement Tools

Strategic Planning, Standards, and Accreditation

Conclusion

References

Public Health Emergency Preparedness and Response
Learning Objectives

Public Health Roles in Emergency Preparedness and Response

National Public Health Preparedness and Response Coordination

State and Local Public Health Preparedness and Response Coordination
Conclusion

References

Public Health Workforce

Learning Objectives

Public Health Work and Public Health Workers

Size and Distribution of the Public Health Workforce
Composition of the Public Health Workforce

42
43

45
45
46
54
63
69
69

71
71
72
74
76
92
94
94

95
95
96
100
103
113
115
115

117
117
117
123
126
137
137

139
139
140
140
144

25/11/14 11:47 AM



Chapter 8

Chapter 9

Chapter 10

9781284069358_FMxx_00i_Oxx.indd 7

Public Health Worker Ethics and Education
Characteristics of Public Health Occupations
Public Health Workforce Growth Prospects
Public Health Practitioner Competencies
Conclusion

References

Public Health Administration
Learning Objectives

Occupational Classification

Public Health Practice Profile
Important and Essential Duties
Minimum Qualifications
Workplace Considerations
Positions, Salaries, and Career Prospects
Additional Information
Conclusion

References

Environmental and Occupational Health

Learning Objectives

Occupational Classification

Public Health Practice Profile
Important and Essential Duties
Minimum Qualifications

Workplace Considerations

Positions, Salaries, and Career Prospects
Additional Information

Conclusion

References

Public Health Nursing
Learning Objectives
Occupational Classification
Public Health Practice Profile
Important and Essential Duties
Minimum Qualifications
Workplace Considerations
Positions, Salaries, and Career Prospects
Additional Information
Conclusion

References

Contents n

146
148
156
158
162
163

165
165
165
167
168
171
174
175
176
177
177

179
179
179
182
182
186
189
190
192
193
193

195
195
196
197
198
200
201
202
204
205
205

25/11/14 11:47 AM



ﬂ Contents

Chapter 11

Chapter 12

Chapter 13

9781284069358_FMxx_00i_Oxx.indd 8

Epidemiology and Disease Control
Learning Objectives

Occupational Classification

Public Health Practice Profile
Important and Essential Duties
Minimum Qualifications

Workplace Considerations

Positions, Salaries, and Career Prospects
Additional Information

Conclusion

References

Public Health Education and Information
Learning Objectives

Occupational Classification

Public Health Practice Profile
Important and Essential Duties
Minimum Qualifications

Workplace Considerations

Positions, Salaries, and Career Prospects
Additional Information

Conclusion

References

Additional Public Health Professional and Technical Occupations
Learning Objectives

Administrative Law Judges and Hearing Officers

Animal Control Workers

Audiologists

Behavioral, Social, Substance Abuse, and Mental Health Professionals
Dental/Oral Health Professionals

Dietitians and Nutritionists

Emergency Medical Technicians and Paramedics

Laboratory Workers

Optometrists

Pharmacists

Physician Assistants

Physicians

Veterinarians

Public Health Program Specialists

Policy Analysts

Public Health Information Specialists and Analysts

207
207
207
209
209
212
215
215
217
218
218

219
219
219
221
221
223
226
226
228
229
229

231
231
234
235
235
235
236
236
238
238
240
241
241
241
241
242
244
245

25/11/14 11:47 AM



Contentsm

Additional Information 246
Conclusion 246
References 247
Chapter 14 Public Health Practice: Future Challenges 249
Learning Objectives 249
Lessons from a Century of Progress in Public Health 249
Limitations of 21st-Century Public Health 257
The Future of Public Health in 1988 and a Quarter Century Later 258
Conclusion: The Need for a More Effective Public Health System 261
References 263
Glossary 265
Index 275

9781284069358_FMxx_00i_Oxx.indd 9 25/11/14 11:47 AM



9781284069358_FMxx_00i_Oxx.indd 10 25/11/14 11:47 AM



New to This Edition

The Third Edition offers a number of new features and incorporates information on a variety of recent developments
in public health practice and the health sector. Implementation of the Affordable Care Act, strategic planning, accredi-
tation of public health organizations, and credentialing of public health workers are among the recent developments
covered in this revision. Extensive information on state and local public health practice derived from national surveys
conducted since 2012 is included throughout the book. Community public health practice and emergency prepared-
ness topics have been expanded into two separate chapters. New conceptual frameworks for the public health system,
overall health system, and public health workforce have been added. The number of public health occupations exam-
ined in this edition has been increased from 23 to 39. More than 60 new or revised charts and tables are incorporated
into the new edition, and a series of “outside-the-book thinking” exercises appears in each chapter.
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Essentials of Public Health by Bernard Turnock has made important contributions to the Essential Public Health series.
It was an early text in the series and set the stage for the long list of books that followed. Professor TurnocK’s text, now
in its third edition, continues to be an important part of the Essential Public Health series.

The Third Edition, like previous editions, takes advantage of Professor Turnock’s extensive experience working
in governmental public health. His in-depth knowledge of health departments and the changes that are occurring in
delivery of public health services is apparent throughout the book. He has a special interest and knowledge of careers
in public health, which is highlighted throughout the text.

The text follows the same framework and style used in the earlier editions including a large number of examples,
charts, graphs, and discussion questions. The Third Edition updates and expands on the second edition, providing a
state of the art approach to public health and public health careers.

For those who want an introduction to public health with a special focus on public health careers and the work-
ings of public health agencies, this is the perfect introductory text. Bernard Turnock writes with an approachable style
and a depth of knowledge. We are pleased to have the third edition of Essentials of Public Health as a continuing part
of the Essential Public Health series.

Richard Riegelman MD, MPH, PhD
Series Editor, Essential Public Health series
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Preface

Blending basic public health practice concepts with the nuts and bolts of public health careers is both a unique ap-
proach and a formidable challenge for a public health text. This book addresses that challenge by focusing on basic
concepts as well as career opportunities, topics that are often of interest for students seeking undergraduate or graduate
degrees. This approach is especially useful in courses that provide an introduction to public health, either as a stand-
alone survey course or as an introductory course for a concentration or major. Students are exposed to key concepts
underlying public health as a system and social enterprise, as well as to careers in the field. As a result, students will
take away an understanding of what public health is and how various occupations and professions contribute to its
mission and success.

The first six chapters cover important concepts and information on what public health is in 21st-century America.
Basic concepts underlying public health are presented in Chapter 1, including definitions, historical highlights, and
unique features of public health. This and subsequent chapters focus largely on public health in the United States,
although information on global public health and comparisons among nations appear in several chapters. Health
and illness and the various factors that influence health and quality of life are discussed in Chapter 2. This chapter
also presents data and information on health status and risk factors in the United States and introduces a method for
analyzing health problems to identify their precursors. Chapter 3 examines the overall health system and its various
intervention strategies, with special emphasis on trends and developments that are important to public health. It high-
lights interfaces between public health and a rapidly changing health system and examines the implementation status
of key provisions of the Affordable Care Act. Chapter 4 examines the organization of public health responsibilities in
the United States by reviewing their legal basis and the current structure of public health agencies at the federal, state,
and local levels. Chapters 5 and 6 focus on the community health improvement and emergency preparedness and re-
sponse roles of public health, including the opportunities afforded by increased public expectations and a substantial
influx of federal funding. Together, these six chapters serve as a primer on what public health is and how it relates to
health interests in modern America.

But public health is more than concepts and organizations. Its important work is carried out by a diverse and
committed workforce. Chapters 7 through 13 examine key aspects of the work of different public health occupations
and professionals in order to provide an understanding of the basic underpinnings of public health jobs and careers.
Despite an increasing recognition of its importance, there is little information available on the public health workforce
in terms of its size, distribution, composition, skills, and impact on health goals. Chapter 7 examines overall trends
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ﬂ Preface

affecting the public health workforce. Key characteristics for occupations and careers in public health practice are defined and
explained in this chapter. This framework of career characteristics becomes the lens through which the major occupational cat-
egories and career pathways available to public health workers are examined. Chapters 8 through 13 provide basic information
on 40 occupational categories and disciplines. The concluding chapter focuses on future implications for public health workers
and those considering a career in public health.

Each chapter includes a variety of figures and tables that illustrate key concepts and provide useful resources for public
health practitioners. New with this edition is a series of “outside-the-book” thinking exercises incorporated into each chapter.
These exercises allow the book to serve as a foundation for acquiring and integrating information from other sources and
personal experience into issues introduced in the book. An extensive glossary of public health terminology is provided for the
benefit of those unfamiliar with some of the commonly used terms, as well as to convey the intended meaning for terms that
may have several different connotations in practice.

The story of public health is not a simple one to tell, in part because public health is broadly involved with the biologic,
environmental, social, cultural, behavioral, and service utilization factors associated with health. Still, we all share in the suc-
cesses and failures of our collective decisions and actions, making us all accountable to each other for the results of our efforts.
My hope is that this book will present a broad view of the public health system and those who work within it in order to deter
current and future public health workers from narrowly defining public health in terms of only what they do. At its core, the
purpose of this book is to describe public health simply and clearly in terms of what it is, what it does, and why this work is
important to all of us and fulfilling to those who do it on a daily basis.
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